



# Fibra Inn Announces Resolutions of General Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting

**Monterrey, Mexico, February 17, 2022** – CIBanco, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple, as final and universal beneficiary of Deutsche Bank México, Institución de Banca Múltiple, Fiduciary Division, Trust DB/1616 or Fibra Inn (BMV: FINN13) ("Fibra Inn" or "the Company"), a Mexican real estate investment trust internally managed specializing in the hotel industry serving the traveler with global brands, informs regarding the resolutions of the General Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting held today:

1. Proposal, discussion and, if applicable, qualification of independence and appointment of Lorena Margarita Cárdenas Costas as Independent Member of the Technical Committee.

### RESOLUTION

FIRST.- Of the CBFIs represented at the Meeting, 85.65% voted in favor for the qualification of independence of Lorena Margarita Cárdenas Costas. At the Meeting, her appointment as Independent Member of the Trust was confirmed, thereby she would immediately substitute Hector Medina Aguiar as independent member of the Technical Committee, as well as the other auxiliary committees of which Mr. Medina was a member.

2. Appointment of Special Delegates to carry out the resolutions approved at the Meeting.

### RESOLUTION

SECOND.- Of the CBFIs represented at the Meeting, 99.64% voted in favor to authorize the appointments of Oscar Eduardo Calvillo Amaya, Miguel Aliaga Gargollo and Lizeth Mariel Pedraza Nava, so that jointly or individually they may serve as Special Delegates to instruct the Trust's Fiduciary in the carrying out of any necessary actions to comply with the resolutions approved at the Shareholders' Meeting.

3. Transcription, drafting and submission for approval of the Meeting Minutes.

### **RESOLUTIONS**

THIRD.- Of the CBFIs represented at the Meeting, 99.64% voted in favor to approve and sign off on items presented during the Meeting minutes and instructed the Fiduciary to carry out the actions referred to herein, using the present approvals as instructions for all related legal effects.

FOURTH.- Among the other resolutions of this Meeting, and with 99.64% approval of the CBFIs represented, the following were appointed as special delegates of the Common Representative, the Fiduciary: Oscar Eduardo Calvillo Amaya, Miguel Aliaga Gargollo and Lizeth Mariel Pedraza Nava, to carry out any necessary actions with the Public Notary and the Public Registry of Commerce.

\*\*\*

In Mexico: Sergio Martínez, IR Fibra Inn Tel. 52-81-5000-0200 ir@fibrainn.mx





**Press Release** 







# **About the Company**

Fibra Inn is a Mexican trust formed primarily to acquire, develop and rent a broad range of hotel properties in Mexico aimed at the business traveler. The Company has signed franchise, license and brand usage agreements with international hotel brands for the operation of global brands as well as the operation of national brands. Additionally, the Company has development agreements. These hotels enjoy some of the industry's top loyalty programs. Fibra Inn trades its Real Estate Certificates (Certificados Bursátiles Fiduciarios Inmobiliarios or "CBFIs") on the Mexican Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol "FINN13".

## www.fibrainn.mx